

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
WESTERN DIVISION**

DORDT COLLEGE and CORNERSTONE
UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

No. 5:13-cv-04100-MWB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD NEITHER DISMISS—NOR GRANT DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON—THE SCHOOLS’ RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT CLAIM..... 6

 A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens the Schools’ Religious Exercise 8

 B. The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing Any Compelling Governmental Interest..... 21

II. THIS COURT SHOULD NEITHER DISMISS—NOR GRANT DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON—THE SCHOOLS’ FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE CLAIM..... 28

 A. The Mandate Is Not Generally Applicable 28

 B. The Mandate Is Not Neutral 33

III. THIS COURT SHOULD NEITHER DISMISS—NOR GRANT DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON—THE SCHOOLS’ ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM. 35

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NEITHER DISMISS—NOR GRANT DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON—THE SCHOOLS’ FREE SPEECH CLAUSE CLAIM..... 38

V. THIS COURT SHOULD NEITHER DISMISS—NOR GRANT DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON—THE SCHOOLS’ DUE PROCESS CLAUSE CLAIM..... 40

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD NEITHER DISMISS—NOR GRANT DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON—THE SCHOOLS’ ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT CLAIMS..... 41

 A. Defendants Refused Meaningfully to Consider Objections Before the Mandate Was Finalized..... 41

 B. The Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious 42

 C. The Mandate Is Contrary to Law 43

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	39
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , 2014 WL 117425 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2014).....	7, 21
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	21
<i>Blackhawk v. Pa.</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	34, 35
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct 2729 (2011).....	43
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....	7, 15, 19, 21
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014).....	7, 21
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	43
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	35, 36
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	23
<i>Diocese of Ft. Wayne v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	7, 21

<i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013).....	7, 21
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 18, 28, 31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	40
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	28, 32, 33
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 3071481 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2013).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013).....	7, 21
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 14, 21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7, 23
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	7, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	18
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	38
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	39
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	34, 35

<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013)	7, 21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 2014 WL 272207 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2014)	7
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	17
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	7
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	42
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	5
<i>Persico v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6922024 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2013).....	7
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs</i> , No. 13-1261, ECF No. 36, Slip Op. at 3-4 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013).....	15
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5368 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	7
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996).....	28
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013).....	7, 21
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013).....	7, 21
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Ft. Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	40

<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17
<i>Southern Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....	7, 21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 624 (1994).....	38
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	39
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	40
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	38
<i>Wilson v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	38
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	7, 15, 19, 21

STATUTES

745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/2 (1998)5
Iowa Code § 216.6(6)(d).....5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....43
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 42, 43
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1).....2
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)2
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)2
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2).....30
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2).....31
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)29, 33, 35, 37
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 31, 40, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)5, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-17, 16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-216
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2..... 37
34 C.F.R. §106.12(a).....5
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....5, 35
78 Fed. Reg. 8,461-62..... 21
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 29

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870	6
---------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Church Alliance NPRM Comment, available at http://www.church-alliance.org/sites/default/files/images/u2/comment-letter-4-8-13.pdf	34
--	----

Council for Christian Colleges and Universities Profile, available at http://www.cccu.org/about/profile	6
---	---

Council for Christian Colleges and Universities, “CCCU Responds to NPRM Continues Constitutional Objection to HHS Contraceptive Mandate” available at http://www.cccu.org/news/articles/2013/CCCU-Responds-to-NPRM-Continues-Constitutional-Objection-to-HHS-Contraceptive-Mandate	6
---	---

Emergency Contraception Website, “Concerned About Cost?” available at http://ec.princeton.edu/locator/concerned-about-cost.html	4
---	---

Gaffney, Edward McGlynn, Jr., <i>Governmental Definition of Religion: The Rise and Fall of the IRS Regulations on an “Integrated Auxiliary of a Church”</i> , 25 VAL. U.L. REV. 203, 211-16 (1991), available at http://scholar.valpo.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2152&context=vulr	34
--	----

Guttmacher Inst., <i>Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/Issues-research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx	26
--	----

Guttmacher Inst., State Data Center, available at http://www.guttmacher.org/datacenter/profile.jsp	27
---	----

HealthReform.gov, “Fact Sheet: Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered” Health Plans,” available at http://www.ct.gov/oha/cwp/view.asp?Q=461560&A=11	29, 32
--	--------

James Trussell & Elizabeth G. Raymond, <i>Emergency Contraception: A Last Chance to Prevent Unintended Pregnancy</i> , available at http://ec.princeton.edu/questions/ec-review.pdf	4, 24
---	-------

Julie Hudman & Molly O’Malley, Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <i>Health Insurance Premiums and Cost-Sharing: Findings from the Research on Low-Income Populations</i> (Mar. 2003)	25
---	----

Kathryn Kost, Unintended Pregnancy Rates at the State Level: Estimates for 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 (Guttmacher Institute, September 2013)	24
---	----

Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006</i> , 84 <i>CONTRACEPTION</i> at 478–85 (2011).....	24
Matthew 26:47-50.....	19
Nat’l Campaign to Prevent Teen & Unplanned Pregnancy, <i>Unplanned Pregnancy in the United States</i> , available at http://www.thenationalcampaign.org/resources/pdf/briefly-unplanned-in-the-united-states.pdf	24
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Insurance Coverage for Contraception Laws</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx	26
Romans 16:16.....	19
Strategic Pharma Solutions, <i>Contraception in America: Unmet Needs Survey, Executive Summary</i> , available at http://www.contraceptioninamerica.com/downloads/Executive_Summary.pdf	26
